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May 19, 2015 

Samuel J & Carmen C Rizzo Revocable Trust 
C/O Pau I Rizzo 
256 Pontiac Lane 
Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061-3206 

Subject: Environmental Sampling Results 
BRRTS#: 02-30-552186 

Dear Mr. Rizzo: 

; 
~ ©l ~ l! w ~ ~: 

•vl ' z- ') JO r; ,,.,. ,. , I .I., ., • . , 

By 3).c \ : ................................ .. 

In accordance with the executed Agreement to Provide Access for Sampling Activities, and in 
accordance with Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WNDR) regulation NR 716.14, 
Environmental Forensic Investigations, Inc. (EnviroForensics) is providing the results of 
environmental samples collected from your property located northwest of the intersection of 53rd 
Street and 39th Avenue in Kenosha, Wisconsin. The samples were collected on April 21st and 
28th, 2015. The sampling activities are part of an environmental investigation being performed 
for the Martino ' s Master Drycleaner facility located at 3917 52nd Street in Kenosha, Wisconsin 
at the direction of the WDNR pursuant to the authority granted to it under state and federal law. 
The chemicals of concern for the investigation are the dry cleaning solvent tetrachloroethene 
(PCE) and its associated breakdown products. 

The Responsible Party is: 

Martino's Master Drycleaners 
3917 52nd Street 
Kenosha, WI 
262-694-7545 

Soil Sample Results 

A total of 25 soil samples were collected from ten (10) soil borings (SB-16 through SB-25) and 
analyzed for chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs). The location of the soil borings 
is depicted on Figure 1 (attached). The laboratory reports that relate to the soil samples is 
attached. 

Soil sample analytical results are summarized and compared to Residual Contaminant Levels 
(RCLs) on Table 1. As listed on Table 1, samples collected from soil borings SB-16, SB-17, 
SB-18, and SB-24 contained compounds at concentrations above soil to ground water RCLs. 
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The sample collected from SB-17 at 6 feet below ground surface (bgs) contained trichloroethene 
(TCE) at 840 micrograms per kilogram (µg/kg), which is above the non-industrial direct-contact 
RCL of 644 µg/kg. All other concentrations were below direct-contact RCLs. 

Soil Gas Sample Results 

Four (4) soil gas samples (PRT-6 through PRT-9) were collected from four (4) borings and 
analyzed for CVOCs. The locations of the soil gas sample borings are depicted on Figure 7. 
The laboratory report that relates to the soil gas samples is attached. 

Soil gas sample analytical results are summarized and compared to vapor risk screening levels 
(VRSLs) on Table 2. Soil gas sample PRT-6 (6 feet bgs) contained TCE and cis-1 ,2-
dichloroethene (cis-1 ,2 DCE) at concentrations of25.3 micrograms per cubic meter (µg/m3

) and 
479 µg/m3

, respectively. The concentrations ofTCE in sample PRT-6 is above the residential 
VRSL. No other compounds were detected in the soil gas samples. 

Grab Groundwater Sample Results 

Grab groundwater samples were collected from soil borings SB-17 and SB-25 and analyzed for 
CVOCs. The grab groundwater sample locations are depicted on the Figure 7. The laboratory 
report that relates to the grab groundwater samples is attached. 

Grab groundwater sample results are summarized and compared to WDNR standards on 
Table 3. The grab groundwater sample collected from boring SB-17 contained PCE, TCE, cis-
1,2-DCE, and vinyl chloride at concentrations above WDNR enforcement standards. No 
compounds were detected in SB-25 grab groundwater sample. 

Should additional testing be required or remedial actions on your property be necessary, we will 
contact you. If you would like to discuss these findings further, please contact us at 414-290-
4001 or by email at wfassbender@enviroforensics.com. The WDNR project manager, Doug 
Cieslak, can also be reached at 262-884-2344. We greatly appreciate your help and patience 
with this matter. 

Sincerely, 
Environmental Forensic Investigations, Inc. 

Brian Kappen, PG 
Project Manager 

Wayne Fassbender, PG, PMP 
Senior Project Manager 

Copy: Doug Cieslak, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

Document: 6190-0613 2 May 19, 2015 
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Attachments: Figure I - Sample Location Map 
Table 1 - Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results 
Table 2 - Summary of Soil Gas Sample Analytical Results 
Table 3 - Summary of Grab Groundwater Sample Analytical Results 
Laboratory Analytical Reports 
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Notes: 

Table 1 
Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results - Rizzo Property 

Martino's Master Drycleaners 
391 7 52nd Street, Kenosha, Wisconsin 

~ 

= ~ 

~ -= = ... 
~ 

Sample 
~ ~ 0 ; = .. 

Boring Date ~ -= Depth 
~ -= 0 ... -= Identification Sampled .. CJ CJ 

(feet bgs) 0 0 Q ::c .. 
CJ 0 I 

0: ::c "i .. CJ -... ·;: I 
~ 

,,, 
f- f- ·.:; 

Industrial RCL 1 153,000 8,810 2,400,000 

Non-Industrial RCL I 30,700 644 156,000 

Soil to Goundwater RCL I 4.5 3.6 41.2 

4 4/21/20 15 <54 <42 <21 
SB- 16 

6 4/21/20 15 <54 99J 350 

5 4/28/2015 3,200 340 262 

6 4/21/20 15 7,200 840 570 
SB-17 

8 4/21 /2015 <54 <42 560 

10 4/28/20 15 <5.4 <4.2 <2.1 

6 4/2 1/20 15 <54 <42 53J 
SB-1 8 

10 4/21/20 15 <54 <42 <2 1 

2 4/2 1/20 I 5 <54 <42 <21 
SB-1 9 

8 4/21/2015 <54 <42 <21 

4 4/2 1/2015 <54 <42 <2 1 
SB-20 

6 4/2 1/20 15 <54 <42 <21 

6 4/21/2015 <54 <42 <21 
SB-21 

8 4/21/20 15 <54 <42 <2 1 

2 4/2 1/20 15 <54 <42 <21 
SB-22 

8 4/21/20 15 <54 <42 <21 

4 4/28/20 15 <54 <42 <21 

SB-23 6 4/28/20 15 <54 <42 <21 

8 4/28/20 15 <54 <42 <2 1 

4 4/28/20 15 <54 <42 <21 

SB-24 6 4/28/20 15 <54 <42 82 

8 4/28/20 15 <54 <42 32 J 

4 4/28/20 15 <54 <42 <2 1 

SB-25 6 4/28/20 15 <54 <42 <21 

8 4/28/20 15 <54 <42 <21 

1 Residual Contaminant Levels calculated according to the procedures described in WDNR Publication RR-890 
All concentrations reported in micrograms per ki logram µg/kg 

Samples analyzed using EPA SW-846 Method 8260 

Bolded values are above method detection limits 

Bolded and blue shaded value indicates an exceedance of the Soil to Groundwater Residual Contaminant Level 

J = Analyte concentration detected between the laboratory Method Detection Limit and Reporting Limit 
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Table 2 
Summary of Soil Gas Analytical Results - Rizzo Property 

Martinos's Master Drycleaners 
3917 52nd Street, Kenosha, Wisconsin 

Q,I 
C 
Q,I 

Q,I .c 
C -Sample Q,I 
Q,I Q,I Q 

Sampling Sample .c C t. 
Depth - Q,I Q Q,I .c :a Identification Date Q -(feet) t. Q,I ~ 

.£ Q Q I,. .c Q I 
~ :a N~ ~ 
I,. ~ -- ·c: I 
Q,I "' E- E- -~ 

Non-Residential Vapor Risk Screening Level 1 1,800 88 NE 

Residential Vapor Risk Screening Level 1 420 21 NE 

6190-PRT-6 4/21/2015 6 <31.9 25.3 479 

6190-PRT-7 4/21 /2015 9 <31.9 <10.7 < 198 

6190-PRT-8 4/21/2015 8 <31 .9 <10.7 < 198 

6190-PRT-9 4/28/2015 8 <31.9 <10.7 < 198 

Notes: 

Q,I 
C 
Q,I 
.c -Q,I 
Q 
t. 
.£ 
.c Q,I 

"O ~ ·c: Q Q 
I :a r-t - u 
I 

"' ~ C C ~ > t. -
NE 280 

NE 16 

<396 <12.8 

<396 <12.8 

<396 <12.8 

<396 <12.8 

1 The vapor risk screeing levels are calculated in accordance with the procedures described in WDNR Publication RR-800 

All concentrations reported in units of micrograms per cubic meter = µg/m 3 

Bolded values are above detection limits 

Bolded and blue shaded values exceed the Residential Vapor Risk Screening Level 

NE = Not Established 
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Table 3 
Summary of Grab Groundwater Sample Analytical Results - Rizzo Property 

Martino's Master Drycleaners 
391 7 52nd Street, Kenosha, Wisconsin 

a, 

= a, 

Boring Sample Depth Sample -= .... 
a, 

Identification (feet bgs) Date 0 
lo 

s 
-= C,I 
~ 
lo .... 
a, 

E-

Enforcement Standard 5 

Preventive Action Limit 0.5 

SB-17 10 4/28/2015 84 

SB-25 10 4/28/2015 <0.74 

Notes: 

Samples analyzed using EPA SW-846 Method 8260 

All concentrations reported in micrograms per liter (µg/L) 

Bolded values are above method detection limits 

a, 

= a, 

-= .... 
41 a, 0 = lo a, 0 -= :c .... 

a, C,I 
0 Q lo 

s 1 

-= ~ 
C,I -'i: 1 

VI 

E- 'c:i 

5 70 

0.5 7 

39 138 

<0.47 <0.45 

Bolded and orange shaded values are above Public Health Enforcement Standard 

bgs = below ground surface 

Page 1 of 1 

a, 

= a, 

-= -a, 
0 
lo 
0 :c a, 

"Cl C,I 
'i: Q s I ~·t -= u -1 

~ VI = = ~ ;; lo .... 

100 0.2 

20 0.02 

3.4 0.67 
<0.54 <0.17 
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Synergy Environmental Lab, INC. 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

•;.a,, " • "',V-,c>','·a >,••• -,.,_-""'""• 

WAYNE FASSBENDER 
ENVIROFORENSICS 
N16 W23390 STONE RIDGE DRIVE 
WAUKESHA. WI 53188 

Report Date 28-Apr-15 

Project Name 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

6190.18a 

5028815A 
6190-SB-16( 4') 

Soil 

4/21/2015 

Result 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 
Vinyl Chloride 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 
SUR- Toluene-d8 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 
SUR - l ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

86.8 

< 0.021 
<0.024 
< 0.054 
<0.042 
<0.01 

81 
105 
96 
92 

Unit 

% 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
Rec% 
Rec% 
Rec% 
Rec% 

Invoice# E28815 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

5021 4/23/2015 LPA 

0.021 0.068 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
0.024 0.076 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
0.054 0.17 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
0.042 0.13 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

0.01 0.031 1 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
1 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

1 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 1 of8 



Project Name 
Proiect# 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 

6190.18a 

5028815B 
6190-SB-16(6') 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 4/21/2015 

Result 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 
Vinyl Chloride 
SUR - l ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 
SUR - Toluene-d8 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 

Lab Code 5028815C 

86.0 

0.35 
< 0.024 
< 0.054 

0.099 "J" 
< 0.01 

101 
104 
96 
86 

Sample ID 6190-SB-17(6') 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 4/21/2015 

Result 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 83.6 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.57 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.024 
Tetrachloroethene 7.2 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.84 
Vinyl Chloride < 0.01 
SUR- Toluene-d8 107 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 84 
SUR- l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 

Invoice# E288l5 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 4/23/2015 LPA 

mg/kg 0.021 0.068 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.01 0.031 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 4/23/2015 LPA 

mg/kg 0.021 0.068 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0,01 0.031 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 2 of8 



Project Name 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

6190.18a 

5028815D 
6190-SB-17(8') 

Soil 
4/21/2015 

Result 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 

Organic 
VOC's 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 
Vinyl Chloride 
SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 
SUR- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 
SUR - Toluene-d8 

Lab Code 5028815E 

84.4 

0.56 
<0.024 
< 0.054 
<0.042 
<0.01 

103 
94 
89 
104 

Sample ID 6190-SB-18(6') 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/21/2015 

Result 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 87.0 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.053 "J" 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.024 
Tetrachloroethene <0.054 
Trichloroethene (TCE) < 0.042 

Vinyl Chloride < 0.01 
SUR - l ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 JOI 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 88 

SUR - Toluene-d8 107 

Invoice# E28815 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 4/23/2015 LPA 

mg/kg O.o21 0.068 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.01 0.031 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 4/23/2015 LPA 

mg/kg 0.021 0.068 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
mg/kg O.oJ 0.031 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
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Project Name Invoice# E28815 
Proiect # 6190.18a 

Lab Code 5028815F 

Sample ID 6190-SB-18(10') 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 4/21/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 85.6 % 5021 4/23/2015 LPA 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.068 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.024 mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

Tetrachloroethene < 0.054 mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Trichloroethene (TCE) < 0.042 mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Vinyl Chloride < 0.01 mg/kg 0.01 0.031 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 90 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

SUR - Toluene-d8 105 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

Lab Code 5028815G 

Sample ID 6190-SB-19(2') 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 4/21/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 83.5 % 5021 4/23/2015 LPA 

Organic 
VOC's 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.068 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.024 mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

Tetrachloroethene <0.054 mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Trichloroethene (TCE) < 0.042 mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Vinyl Chloride < 0.01 mg/kg 0.01 0.031 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 85 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - l ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

SUR - Toluene-d8 103 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
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Project Name Invoice# £28815 
Project# 6190.18a 

Lab Code 5028815H 

Sample ID 6190-SB- l 9(8') 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/21/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 86.l % 5021 4/23/2015 LPA 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.068 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.024 mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Tetrachloroethene <0.054 mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.042 mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Vinyl Chloride <0.01 mg/kg O.Ql 0.031 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 83 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - Toluene-d8 106 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - l ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

Lab Code 50288151 

Sample ID 6190-SB-20( 4') 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 4/21/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 78.6 ~Ii:, 5021 4/23/2015 LPA 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.068 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.024 mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

Tetrachloroethene <0.054 mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.042 mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Vinyl Chloride <0.01 mg/kg 0.01 0.031 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR- l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - Toluene-d8 107 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 Recc% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 85 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
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Project Name Invoice# E28815 
Proiect # 6190.18a 

Lab Code 5028815} 

Sample ID 6190-SB-20( 6') 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/21/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 83.6 % 5021 4/23/2015 LPA 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.068 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.024 mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Tetrachloroethene < 0.054 mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.042 mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Vinyl Chloride < 0.01 mg/kg 0.QI 0.031 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR- Toluene-dB 105 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 85 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

Lab Code 5028815K 

Sample ID 6190-SB-21(6') 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 4/21/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 82.4 % 5021 4/23/2015 LPA 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.068 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.024 mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Tetrachloroethene <0.054 mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.042 mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Vinyl Chloride <0.01 mg/kg 0.QI 0.oJI 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 93 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - Toluene-d8 104 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
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Project Name Invoice# E28815 
Proiect # 6190.18a 

Lab Code 5028815L 

Sample ID 6190-SB-21(8') 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 4/21/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 85.0 % 5021 4/23/2015 LPA 

Organic 
VOC's 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.068 82608 4/27/2015 CJR 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.024 mg/kg 0.024 0.076 82608 4/27/2015 CJR 
Tetrachloroethene < 0.054 mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.042 mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Vinyl Chloride < 0.01 mg/kg 0.01 0.031 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 86 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - Toluene-d8 106 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

Lab Code 5028815M 

Sample ID 6190-SB-22(2') 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 4/21/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Di! Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 80.2 % 5021 4/23/2015 LPA 

Organic 
VOC's 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.068 82608 4/27/2015 CJR 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.024 mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

Tetrachloroethene <0.054 mg/kg 0.054 0.17 82608 4/27/2015 CJR 
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.042 mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
Vinyl Chloride <0.01 mg/kg 0.01 0.031 82608 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 95 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 
SUR - Toluene-d8 103 Rec% 8260B 4/27/2015 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 7 of8 



Project Name Invoice # E288 I 5 
Proiect # 6 I 90. I 8a 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 

5028815N 
6190-SB-22(8') 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/21/2015 

Result Unit 

General 

General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 

VOC's 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

Tetrach loroethene 

Trichloroethene (TCE) 
Vinyl Chloride 

SUR - Toluene-d8 
SUR - I ,2 -Dichloroethane-d4 

SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 

86.3 

< 0.02 1 

< 0.024 

< 0.054 

< 0.042 
< 0.01 

106 
105 

96 

94 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOO and LOQ 

Code Comment 

% 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 

Rec % 
Rec% 

Rec % 

Rec% 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 

502 1 

0.02 1 0.068 8260B 

0.024 0.076 8260B 

0.054 0.17 8260B 

0.042 0 .13 8260B 

0.0 1 0.031 8260B 

8260B 
8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

LOO Limit of Detection 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

4/23/2015 LP A 

4/27/20 15 CJR 

4/27/2015 CJR 

4/27/20 I 5 CJR 

4/27/20 15 C.IR 

4/27/20 I 5 CJR 

4/27/20 15 CJR 
4/27/20 15 CJR 

4/27/20 I 5 CJR 
4/27/2015 CJR 

LOQ Limit ofQuanti tati on 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field . 

Authorized Signature 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 8 of 8 



CHAIN OF -'$TODY RECORD Synergy Chain 1, , 30 a( 
Page _L of ~ 

t.ah 1.0. # 
i--

. .. t I Lab!I Sample Handling Regue t I Quote No.: Vin nc,, AOCOtJ 11 No. : 
__ Rush Analysis Date Required _ _ 

Projoc! f#: (((qC, ~ Lti0 1990 Prospect Ct.• Appleton , WI 549 14 (Rushes accepted on ly with prior authorization) 

Sampler: (6t!lflnh." / _ / - /./1---
920-830-2455 • FAX 920-733~0631 -h.. Normal Turn Around 

- - -
Pro1 ct (Narne / Location). Analysis Requested Other Analysis 

Reports To: Invoice To: l ; .34-

I I t' 
I ' !: 

Company Company Cf) -
0 ) 

Address Address ::i 

~ in UJ 0 .. . -- (/) 
.., 

0) <» V 

City State Zip C 'I l •~ Zip I LI) Q 
~ 

J a. Cl. ..J (\J 

~ 
<I} <{ ..u C\I /J) 

L.- =- :r 0 -q- 1/) 
Phone Phone 0 0 - R (\J I- t5 u1 -- ..J 

a: w 0 :I: <( <{ 

0 

~I 
t:: en (\I ct) a.. 0.. c.. (\J I- PID/ FAX FAX 'ti'. IX) <( <( (/) 

~ 
CCI w 

TI w <( 0. z ::::, <I( ~ 0 a: Cl.. ~ 
w {/) s: n.. IO 

I Sample :E ~ 

~ (!l !::!. + I-
..J !::!. <( 

Colle lion Fil1ered No. or <;( a 0 «) CJ () 
~ 

<;( a: i 
I.ab 1.0. Sa pig I Comp Grab Type Preservation 0 0 t5 I- I ro 0 0 (j 0 (..J 

Date Time YiN Con ainer·· a: 6 ct ~ > > ::, 2 0 0 a: 
(Ma1Tix)' CJ <!:) ..J ~ a. a.. I UJ :::,. :::,. 00 - s ~~~ CI q (} - -;fl..- 1(.('-1 ' ) '-,/J1 101-:.1 "' 

:) ,ff\e(Jr\ I ;x: 
I 

- 5 
--

-~ 1;,.,qo -_sP,- IM'- ' J "-</.~, P'l:St • .1( N .). ~~ k 
,;:)_ r- 1"\ .. AU - - ,_ 

C:. ,t.l~ ()~j8 - jW, '- ' ) ~,A \ ~ d.."t N ..., X 
b P'l~ s ffl~a~ 

- ,- - -
~ qQ-<:J'.2-11('t .,.,fa1 -<. N .J ~-.. ~- - - --,_ -

. - ~- '; qr~- IR'f b ) 'i/~1 ~~~ "- N .::} rn ,, 1\!J b( I -
't; , ./)~<.:fi.·1tt'10' ) c..::l s rf\o(\\.I. ~ ' ~ "'iJ.t tm~ < N I( - ,_ 

~ ~11a--se- 1<'l~a· ) Lit).1 101-("l ! ~ ;:} s; Jrj o>/\U f,(' 

1oi,"\ 
r 

" (.1qo-se- 1q(~' ) ,'-i/:>1 ,,, ,J .~ S" M"'lU. IX -
'T l'..l '10~ -JO( '; 1) 1'1/~l 1rr.n .-:l. s fV\,.AU 

. -
)( fJ I !X . -

' ,( ~l't<.r,s~- :iot b~) i ',/:)\ IU) 'It.. /.J ~ 5 ~~ D< i I --Comments/Special Instructions ('Specify groundwater "GW". Drinking Water "DW'' Waste Water ''WW", Soil •S", Air "A" , Oil, SI dge etc.) 

I s~ Oi'\ , ~ 'l.~ .( t:'("" n r-.1 <-I r l (1 c"'Y 

Relinquished By ; r:signV-,,., Tirne Date 

"/::_~~ 
T1 mA Z;M Sample Integrity • To be completed by receiving lab. /Lj/( i;-1/. ~IJ /'f : 11 1r; 

Method of Shipmeilt: .:..~· 
~~ t~ V-_ 

I I 
' Temp. of Temp. Blank _ °C On lce:2_<;_ 

- ---
T' -Cooler seal intact upon receipt: __ >-f es _ No ,~ Received in abo1a1ory By: (~_,. ___ ~ k Time: 'i · uo Dato: 'th·~ 11r . " 

I' , I 



CHAIN OFr . .,STODY RECORD 

Lab I.D. ii 

Account No. · j Quote No.: 

- ~L!...-1.:~. ~ 

Sar .plor: i .. (lna,.,.r,;, ;,~ -----

Project (Name / Location): 

Report~ To: 

Compa y 

Address 

· City SIAle Zip 
- - - - - ------

Phol<f! 

FAX 

Colieclion 
Lab 1.0. Sa tple 1,D. 

Da1e Time 

111,,oioo To: 

Compar '/ 

1\dd ress 

CllyStat Z ip 

Phone 

FAX 

Comp Grab 

synergy 
V: onm t a 

1990 Prospect Ct • Appleton, WI 54914 
920·830-2455 • FAX 920-733-0631 

Chain iJ I.J<·~ 3 0 8 '~ 
Page :2_ of ~ 

Sample Handling Request 

Rush Analysis Date Required _ 
(Rushes accepted on ly with pr ior auttiorization) 

Normal Turn Around 

Analysis Requested 
--- -----1---,----,---,---,... 

Other Analysis 

-- ------

----

~ i7, I f) 

"' "' Cl. 0. 
0 <I> 

(/) {/) 

0 0 
a: a: 
0 0 PID.' 
,:; u 
0 0 ..,. g 

No.of 
0 Cl 

Preservation 0 .-a: 11.J a (9 _j 

UJ ~ 10 I- ~ 
Q 

<( _j er: lL ~ u in 0 _j 0 
l) > :::i 0 C Cl: 
0. n. rJ) I- > 00 

l 

)( 

'I( 

x - ' -x 
~. -- - ·- +--+---

1 • 

1 

J_ ~1-
Comments/Special Inst ructions {"Specify groundwa ter ""GW ', Drinking Wate r "DW", Waste Wate r ·ww-. Soll "S", Air ~A", Oil , Sludge etc .) 

Sample Integrity • To be completed by re<::eiving lab. 

Method of Shipment ~~~,::,..... _ _ _ 

Time Date im.i 

_/ Lftt 
remp,, oHemp. B14J'lk 

Cooler seal intact upon receipt.: __:_~es No 
Tirne: Date: 



Synergy Environmental Lab, INC. 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-063 1 

WAYNE F ASSBENDER 
ENVIROFORENSICS 
N16 W23390 STONE RIDGE DRIVE 
WAUKESHA. WI 53188 

ReportDate 12-May-1 5 

Project Name 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 

MARTINO'S CLEANERS 
6190.18a 

5028886A 
6190-SB-17 (5') 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 4/28/20 15 

Invoice # E28886 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 

General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

Tetrachloroethene 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 
Vinyl Chloride 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 
SUR - Toluene-d8 

SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 
SUR - I ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

79. 8 

0.262 
< 0.024 

3.2 
0.34 

< 0.01 

105 
100 

107 
117 

% 5021 5/8/20 15 MDK 

mg/kg 0.021 0.068 8260B 5/8/2015 5/8/2015 MJR 
mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 5/8/2015 5/8/2015 MJR 
mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 5/8/2015 5/8/2015 MJR 
mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 5/8/2015 5/8/20 I 5 MJR I 
mg/kg 0.01 0.03 1 8260B 5/8/2015 5/8/2015 MJR 8 
Rec % 8260B 5/8/20 I 5 5/8/2015 MJR 
Rec % 8260B 5/8/2015 5/8/2015 MJR 
Rec % 8260B 5/8/20 15 5/8/20 I 5 MJR 
Rec % 8260B 5/8/2015 5/8/2015 MJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page I of2 



Project Name MARTINO'S CLEANERS 
Pro iect# 6190.18a 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 

5028886B 
6190-SB- I 7 (IO') 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/28/2015 

Invoice# E28886 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 

General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

Tetra ch loroethene 

Trichloroethene (TCE) 

Vinyl Chloride 

SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 
SUR - Toluene-dB 

SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 

84.84 

< 0.021 

< 0 .024 

< 0.054 

< 0.042 

< 0.01 

109 
101 

110 

102 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ 

Code Comment 

% 502 1 

mg/kg 0.02 1 0.068 8260B 

mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 

mg/kg 0.054 0. 17 8260B 
mg/kg 0.042 0. 13 8260B 
mg/kg 0.01 0.031 8260B 

Rec % 8260B 
Rec% 8260B 

Rec% 8260B 

Rec % 8260B 

LOD Limit of Detection 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

8 Closing calibration standard not within established limits. 

5/8/2015 MDK 

5/8/2015 5/8/2015 MJR 

5/8/2015 5/8/2015 MJR 

5/8/2015 5/8/2015 MJR 

5/8/2015 5/8/2015 MJR 

5/8/2015 5/8/2015 MJR 
5/8/2015 5/8/20 I 5 MJR 
5/8/2015 5/8/2015 MJR 

5/8/2015 5/8/20 15 MJR 
5/8/2015 5/8/2015 MJR 

LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field . 

Authorized Signature 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 2 of2 
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CHAIN OF ( 3TODY RECORD 

Lab l.O. '/I 

Account No.· Quote No.: 

Project II: 61 
.-.-....--=.--- -

Sam p I er: (Slf}l,llUl,t) 

r 
S)t1ergy 

nVi on en al Lab? Inc .. 
1990 Prospect Ct.• Appleton, WI 5491 4 

920·830-.2455 • FAX 920-733-0631 

Chain fl 

Page of 

24 4r 

Sample Handling_Request 

_)(_ Rush Analysis Date Required$ - Jl_ 
(Rushes occoptod only with prior authorization) 

Normal Turn Around 

Project (Name i Location}: Analysis Requested 
________ __:..~~~!!..:.__;:..J.._"-.•~~,------- - ------- - - ----+----.-,----,- --~ ~~-- ---

Other Analysis 

Invoice To: 

Company € !'\vi · Compan;• 

Address 

Gily Slate Zip •u.,,J~ 

Phone "J,t~-

FAX 

l.abl.O. 

0 i w z 
0) UJ 
a. Q. ...J 
Qi Gi) <C 

(/) (/) l: 
0 0 s C\I f-
a: er {/) r-. ~ I 

C\I ll. Cl C), <:( co < < AX "O <'.J w <( C. z 0 l a:: n. ~ ~ d + 
Collection Cl < 0d ~ (.) L) 

Sample 1.0. Grab 0 0 < a: r 0 0 
Date Time a: cc w !:: ...J <( > > 

0 (,!) ...J z 0 C. 0. a. 

{/) 
Cl ~ ::J 
0 ~ Cl) 

0 & ;:J 
w 

~ 0 if) >-t :z lfl 0 ...J 
UJ <1'. <O ~ 

. 
Cl. 0. C\I PlOI (/) 

'=:!!. 
c() LU 

UJ 
:::, < :E FID (/) 3: 0. 

< ~ < ...J 0 f5 LI. ~ u u ...J 
:::, 0 0 0 II 
I/) I- > > ti) 

"-

,I 

-< 

✓ 

Date 

- - -- ----
Cooler seal intact upon (eceipl: Yes ~ No 

Received in laborato,y B>''. Time. i 



Synergy Environmental Lab, INC. 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

WAYNE F ASSBENDER 
ENVIROFORENSICS 
Nl6 W23390 STONE RIDGE DRIVE 
WAUKESHA. WI 53188 

Report Date 07-May-l 5 

Project Name 
Proiect # 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 

MARTINO'S CLEANERS 
6190.18a PO#2015346 

5028850A 
6190-SB- I 7 (8') 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 4/28/2015 

Invoice# E28850 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Trichloroethene (TCE) 

Vinyl Chloride 

SUR - I ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 

SUR - Toluene-d8 

8 1.7 

0.53 

< 0.024 

< 0.054 

< 0.042 

< 0.01 

98 

114 

88 
103 

% 5021 5/ 1/2015 LPA 

mg/kg 0.02 1 0.068 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 

mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 5/4/20 I 5 CJR 

mg/kg 0.054 0. I 7 8260B 5/4/20 I 5 CJR 

mg/kg 0.042 0. 13 8260B 5/4/20 I 5 CJR 
mg/kg 0.01 0.031 8260B 5/4/20 I 5 CJR 

Rec ¾ 8260B 5/4/20 I 5 CJR 

Rec ¾ 8260B 5/4/20 I 5 CJR 

Rec ¾ 82608 5/4/2015 CJR 

Rec ¾ 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page I of9 



· Project Name 
Proiect # 

MARTINO'S CLEANERS 
6190.18a PO#2015346 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5028850B 
6190-SB-23(4') 

Soil 
4/28/2015 

Result 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 
VOC's 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 
Vinyl Chloride 
SUR- l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 
SUR - Toluene-d8 

Lab Code 5028850C 

84.3 

<0.021 
< 0.024 
< 0.054 
< 0.042 
<0.01 

97 
109 

91 
103 

Sample ID 6190-SB-23(6') 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 4/28/2015 

Result 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 85.9 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.024 
Tetrachloroethene < 0.054 
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.042 
Vinyl Chloride <0.oI 
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 88 

SUR - Toluene-d8 103 

Invoice # E28850 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 5/1/2015 LPA 

mg/kg 0.OZI 0.068 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.01 0.Q31 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 5/1/2015 LPA 

mg/kg 0.021 0.068 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.oI 0.o31 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of9 



Project Name 
Proiect # 

MARTINO'S CLEANERS 
6190.18a PO#2015346 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5028850D 
6190-SB-23(8') 

Soil 

4/28/2015 

Result 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 
Vinyl Chloride 

SUR - l ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 
SUR- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 
SUR- Toluene-d8 

Lab Code 5028850E 

75.6 

< 0.021 
<0.024 
< 0.054 
<0.042 
<0.01 

100 
110 

88 
101 

Sample ID 6190-SB-24( 4') 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/28/2015 

Result 

General 

General 

Solids Percent 81.4 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.024 
Tetrachloroethene <0.054 
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.042 
Vinyl Chloride <0.01 
SUR - l ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene lll 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 84 
SUR- Toluene-d8 103 

Invoice# E28850 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 5/1/2015 LPA 

mg/kg 0.021 0,068 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.01 0.031 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 5/1/2015 LPA 

mg/kg 0.021 0.068 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.01 0.031 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 3 of9 



Project Name 
Proiect # 

MARTINO'S CLEANERS 
6190. 18a PO#2015346 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 

5028850F 
6190-SB-24(6') 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 4/28/2015 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

Tetrachloroethene 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 

Vinyl Chloride 
SUR - Toluene-d8 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 
SUR - I ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Lab Code 5028850G 

Result 

86.7 

0.082 
< 0.024 
<0.054 
<0.042 

<0.01 

104 
87 

97 

111 

Sample ID 6190-SB-24(8') 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 4/28/2015 

Result 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 87.6 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.032 "J'' 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.024 

Tetrachloroethene <0.054 

Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.042 

Vinyl Chloride <0.01 

SUR - Toluene-d8 100 

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 93 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 
SUR - I ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 

Invoice # E28850 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 5/1/2015 LPA 

mg/kg 0.021 0.068 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.01 0.031 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec ~'o 8260B. 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 5/1/2015 LPA 

mg/kg 0.021 0.068 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.ol 0.031 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec~'o 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/4/2015 CJR 
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Project Name 
Proiect # 

MARTINO'S CLEANERS 
6190.18a PO#2015346 

5028850H Lab Code 
Sample ID 6190-SB-25( 4') 

Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 4/28/2015 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 
Vinyl Chloride 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 
SUR - l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 
SUR- Toluene-d8 

Lab Code 50288501 

Result 

86.0 

< 0.021 
< 0.024 
< 0.054 
< 0.042 
< 0.01 

103 
107 
110 
98 

Sample ID 6190-SB-25(6') 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/28/2015 

Result 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 85.7 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.021 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.024 
Tetrachloroethene < 0.054 
Trichloroethene (TCE) < 0.042 
Vinyl Chloride <0.01 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 101 
SUR - Toluene-d8 101 
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 

Invoice # E28850 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 5/1/2015 LPA 

mg/kg 0.Q21 0.068 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.01 0.031 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 

• Rec% 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 5/1/2015 LPA 

mg/kg 0.021 0.068 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.01 0.031 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
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Project Name 
·Proiect # 

MARTINO'S CLEANERS 
6190.18a PO#2015346 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5028850J 
6190-SB-25(8') 

Soil 

4/28/2015 

Result 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 
Vinyl Chloride 
SUR• Dibromofluoromethane 
SUR - Toluene-d8 
SUR• 4-Bromofluorobenzene 
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

86.5 

< 0.021 
<0.024 
<0.054 
< 0.042 
< 0.01 

83 
104 
117 
101 

Invoice# E28850 

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

% 5021 5/1/2015 LPA 

mg/kg 0.021 0.068 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
mg/kg 0.01 0.031 1 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Rec% 1 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Rec% 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
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Project Name MARTINO'S CLEANERS Invoice# E28850 
Proiect # 6190.18a PO#20 I 5346 

Lab Code 5028850K 

Sample ID 6190-SOIL 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 4/28/2015 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 86.5 % 5021 5/1/2015 LPA 

Organic 

VOC's 
Benzene <0.016 mg/kg 0.016 0.049 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Bromobenzene <0.039 mg/kg 0.039 0.12 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Bromodichloromethane < 0.015 mg/kg O.oI5 0.048 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Bromoform < 0.023 mg/kg 0.023 0.073 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
tert-Butylbenzene < 0.035 mg/kg 0.035 0.11 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
sec•Butylbenzene < 0.036 mg/kg 0.036 0.11 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
n-Butylbenzene <0.086 mg/kg 0.086 0.27 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.067 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Chlorobenzene <0.039 mg/kg 0.039 0.12 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Chloroethane < 0.045 mg/kg 0.045 0.14 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Chloroform < 0.026 mg/kg 0.026 0.081 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Chloromethane <0.25 mg/kg 0.25 0.78 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
2-Chlorotoluene <0.029 mg/kg 0.029 0.093 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.032 mg/kg 0.032 0.1 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.078 mg/kg 0.078 0.25 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Dibromochloromethane < 0.031 mg/kg 0.031 0.098 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.03 mg/kg 0.03 0.096 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.03 . mg/kg 0.03 0.097 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.039 mg/kg 0.039 0.12 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Dichlorodifluoromethane < 0.043 mg/kg 0.043 0.14 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.03 mg/kg 0.03 0.096 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
1, 1-Dichloroethane < 0.025 mg/kg 0.025 0.079 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 1 
1, 1-Dichloroethene < 0.029 mg/kg 0.029 0.093 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 7 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.155 mg/kg 0.021 0.068 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.024 mg/kg 0.024 0.076 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 7 
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.025 mg/kg 0.025 0.078 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.1 mg/kg 0.1 0.33 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 48 
1,3-Dichloropropane < 0.031 mg/kg 0.031 0.097 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Di-isopropyl ether <0.012 mg/kg 0.012 0.04 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.035 mg/kg 0.035 0.11 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Ethylbenzene <0.027 mg/kg 0.027 0.086 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Hexachlorobutadiene <0.11 mg/kg 0.11 0.36 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Isopropylbenzene <0.037 mg/kg 0.037 0.12 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.056 mg/kg 0.056 0.18 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Methylene chloride <0.22 mg/kg 0.22 0.7 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 7 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.025 mg/kg 0.D25 0.078 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Naphthalene <0.087 mg/kg 0.087 0.28 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
n-Propylbenzene <0.035 mg/kg 0.035 0.11 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.013 mg/kg 0.013 0.04 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
I, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.029 mg/kg 0.029 0.093 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Tetrachloroethene 0.34 mg/kg 0.054 0.17 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Toluene <0.031 mg/kg 0.031 0.099 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
1,2, 4-T richlorobenzene <0.085 mg/kg 0.085 0.27 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.12 mg/kg 0.12 0.38 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
1, 1,1-Trichloroethane <0.04 mg/kg 0.04 0.13 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane <0.033 mg/kg 0.033 0.11 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Trichloroethene (ICE) <0.042 mg/kg 0.042 0.13 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.06 mg/kg 0.06 0.19 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.078 mg/kg 0.078 0.25 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.089 mg/kg 0.089 0.28 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
Vinyl Chloride <0.01 mg/kg 0.01 0.031 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
m&p-Xylene <0.07 mg/kg 0.07 0.22 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
a-Xylene <0.029 mg/kg 0.029 0.092 8260B 5/6/2015 CJR 
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Project Name 
Proiect # 

MARTINO'S CLEANERS 
6190.18a PO#2015346 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5028850K 
6190-SOIL 

Soil 
4/28/2015 

SUR - Toluene-d8 

Result 
106 

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 

85 
112 
98 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5028850L 
6190-SB-17(5-10) 

Water 
4/28/2015 

Result 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 138 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.4 
Tetrachloroethene 84 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 39 
Vinyl Chloride 0.67 

SUR- Dibromofluoromethane 101 
SUR - Toluene-d8 98 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene I 09 
SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5028850M 
6190-SB-25(5-l 0) 

Water 
4/28/2015 

Result 

Organic 

VOC's 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
Trichloroethene (TCE) 
Vinyl Chloride 
SUR - Toluene-d8 99 
SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 98 

<0.45 
<0.54 
<0.74 
<0.47 
<0.17 

Invoice# E28850 

Unit 
Rec¾ 
Rec¾ 
Rec%) 
Rec¾ 

Unit 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

REC¾ 
REC¾ 
REC¾ 
REC¾ 

Unit 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

REC¾ 
REC¾ 
REC¾ 
REC¾ 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 

0.45 1.4 8260B 
0.54 1.7 8260B 
0.74 2.4 8260B 
0.47 1.5 8260B 
0.17 0.54 8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

LOD LOQ Dil Method 

0.45 1.4 8260B 
0.54 1.7 8260B 
0.74 2.4 8260B 
0.47 1.5 8260B 
0.17 0.54 8260B 

8260B 
8260B 
8260B 
8260B 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
5/6/2015 
5/6/2015 
5/6/2015 
5/6/2015 

CJR 
CJR 
CJR 
CJR 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

5/5/2015 CJR 
5/5/2015 CJR 
5/5/2015 CJR 
5/5/2015 CJR 
5/5/2015 CJR 
5/5/2015 CJR 
5/5/2015 CJR 
5/5/2015 CJR 
5/5/2015 CJR 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

5/5/2015 CJR 
5/5/2015 CJR 
5/5/2015 CJR 
5/5/2015 CJR 
5/5/2015 CJR 
5/5/2015 CJR 
5/5/2015 CJR 
5/5/2015 CJR 
5/5/2015 CJR 
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Invoice# E28850 Project Name MARTINO'S CLEANERS 

fiolect.~#~ - ~ 6~1=90.l.8a__ffi.li.2QJ._h= '--------------------------------
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOO Limit of Detection 

Code 

1 

4 

7 

8 

Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

The continuing calibration standard not within established limits. 

The LCS not within established limits. 

Closing calibration standard not within established limits. 

LOQ Limit of Quantitation 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field . 

Authorized Signature 
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CHAIN OF JTODY RECORD 
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~ NVISIONAIR 

Mr. Brian Kappen 
Enviroforensics 
N16 W. 23390 Stone Ridge Dr 
Suite G 
Waukesha , WI 53188 

May13, 2015 

ENVision Project Number: 2015-292 
Client Project Name: 6190.18a 

Dear Mr. Kappen , 

EnvisionAir 
144 1 Sadlier Circle West Drive 

Indianapolis, IN 46239 
Pb: 3 17-35 1-0885 

Fax : 317-351-0882 
www.envision-air.com 

Please find the attached analytical report for the samples received April 30, 2015. All test 
methods performed were fully compliant with local, state, and federal EPA methods 
unless otherwise noted. The project was analyzed as requested on the enclosed chain 
of custody record. Please review the comments section for additional information about 
your results or Quality Control data. 

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions or comments regarding your analytical 
report or service. 

Thank you for your business. EnvisionAir looks forward to working with you on your next 
project. 

Yours Sincerely, 

David Norris 

Client Services Manager 
EnvisionAir 
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~ NVISIONAIR 

Client Name: ENVIROFORENS ICS 

Project ID: 6190.18A 

Client Project Manager: BRIAN KAPPEN 

EnvisionAir Project Number: 2015-292 

Sample Summary 

START START 
Date !lm!... 

Laboraton! Sam11le Number: Sam11le Descri11tion: Matrix: Collected: Collected: 

15-1148 6190-PRT-6 (6') A 4/21/15 10:27 

15-1149 6190-PRT-7 (9') A 4/21/15 11:20 

15-1150 6190-PRT-9 (8') A 4/21 /15 12:32 

15-1151 6190-PRT-8 (8') A 4/28/15 13:51 

EnvisionAir 
144 1 Sadlier Circle West Drive 

Indianapolis, IN 46239 
Ph: 3 I 7-351 -0885 

Fax: 3 \ 7-351 -0882 
\I\IWv,1.env1s1on-arr.com 

Canister Pressure I Vacuum 

~ 
5..!l!!...Q!l!. 5.!l9..!im!. Q!!!_ Time Initial Field Final Field Received 
Collected : Collected: Received: Received !i!Lfull !i!Lfull il.!1....!:ial 

4/21/15 10:39 4/30/15 10:05 -27 -2 -2 

4/21/15 11 :30 4/30/15 10:05 -27.5 -2 -2 

4/21/15 12:47 4/30/15 10:05 -27 -1 .5 -1 .5 
4/28/15 14:06 4/30/15 10:05 -28 -2 -2 
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~ NVISIONAIR EnvisionAir 
144 1 Sadlier Circle West Drive 

Indianapolis, IN 46239 
Ph: 317-351-0885 

Fax : 3 17-351-0882 
www. env1s1on-air. com 

Client Name: 

Project ID: 

Client Project Manager: 

EnvisionAir Project Number: 

Analytical Method : 
Analytical Batch: 

Client Sample ID: 

Envision Sample Number: 
Sample Matrix: 

ENVIROFORENSICS 

6190.18A 

BRIAN KAPPEN 

2015-292 

TO-15 
050615AIR 

6190-PRT-6 (6') 

15-1148 
AIR 

Compounds Sample Results ug/m 3 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 479 
Tetrachloroethene < 31 .9 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene < 396 
Trichlorethene 25.3 
Vinyl Chloride < 12.8 
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 
Analysis DatefTime: 
Analyst Initials 

109% 
05-06-15/10:36 

tjg 

Sample Collection ST ART Date/Time: 
Sample Collection END Date/Time: 
Sample Received Date/Time: 

Reporting Limit ug/m 3 

198 
31 .9 
396 
10.7 
12.8 

4/21/15 
4/21 /15 
4/30/15 

10:27 
10:39 
10:05 
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~ NVISIONAIR EnvisionAir 
1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive 

Indianapolis, IN 46239 
Ph: 317-35 1-0885 

Fax: 317-351-0882 
www. env1s1on-atr.com 

Client Name: 

Project ID: 

Client Project Manager: 

EnvisionAir Project Number: 

Analytical Method: 
Analytical Batch: 

Client Sample ID: 

Envision Sample Number: 
Sample Matrix: 

ENVIROFORENSICS 

6190.18A 

BRIAN KAPPEN 

2015-292 

TO-15 
050615AIR 

6190-PRT-7 (9') 

15-1149 
AIR 

Compounds Sample Results ug/m3 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene < 198 
Tetrachloroethene < 31 .9 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 396 
Trichlorethene < 10.7 
Vinyl Chloride < 12.8 
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 
Analysis Date/Time: 
Analyst Initials 

105% 
05-06-15/11 : 12 

tjg 

Sample Collection START Date/Time: 
Sample Collection END Date/Time: 
Sample Received Date/Time: 

Reporting Limit ug/m 3 

198 
31.9 
396 
10.7 
12.8 

4/21/15 
4/21/15 
4/30/15 

11 :20 
11 :30 
10:05 
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~ NVISIONAIR EnvisionAir 
1441 Sadl ier Circle West Drive 

Indianapolis, IN 46239 
Ph: 317-35 1-0885 

Fax: 3 I 7-351-0882 
www.envision-air. com 

Client Name: 

Project ID: 

Client Project Manager: 

EnvisionAir Project Number: 

Analytical Method: 
Analytical Batch: 

Client Sample ID: 

Envision Sample Number: 
Sample Matrix: 

ENVIROFORENSICS 

6190.18A 

BRIAN KAPPEN 

2015-292 

TO-15 
050615AIR 

6190-PRT-9 (8') 

15-1150 
AIR 

Compounds Sample Results ug/m 3 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene < 198 
Tetrachloroethene < 31 .9 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene < 396 
Trichlorethene < 10. 7 
Vinyl Chloride < 12.8 
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 
Analysis Date/Time: 
Analyst Initials 

106% 
05-06-15/11 :49 

tjg 

Sample Collection START Date/Time: 
Sample Collection END Date/Time: 
Sample Received Date/Time: 

Reporting Limit ug/m 3 

198 
31.9 
396 
10.7 
12.8 

4/21/15 
4/21/15 
4/30/15 

12:32 
12:47 
10:05 
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~ NVISIONAIR EnvisionAir 
1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive 

Indianapolis, IN 46239 
Ph 317-351-0885 

Fax: 317-35 1-0882 
www.envision-air.com 

Client Name: 

Project ID: 

Client Project Manager: 

EnvisionAir Project Number: 

Analytical Method: 
Analytical Batch: 

Client Sample ID: 

Envision Sample Number: 
Sample Matrix: 

Compounds 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 

ENVIROFORENSICS 

6190.18A 

BRIAN KAPPEN 

2015-292 

TO-15 
050615AIR 

6190-PRT-8 (8' ) 

15-1151 
AIR 

Sample Results ug/m 3 

< 198 
< 31.9 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 396 
Trichlorethene < 10.7 
Vinyl Chloride < 12.8 
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 
Analysis Date/Time: 
Analyst Initials 

113% 
05-06-15/12 :25 

tjg 

Sample Collection START Date/Time: 
Sample Collection END Date/Time: 
Sample Received Date/Time: 

Reporting Limit ug/m 3 

198 
31 .9 
396 
10.7 
12.8 

4/28/15 
4/28/1 5 
4/30/15 

13 51 
14:06 
10:05 
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~ NVISIONAIR 
Analytical Report 

T0-15 Quality Control Data 

EnvisionAir Batch Number: 

Method Blank (MB): 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Trichlorethene 
Vinyl Chloride 
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 
Analysis Date/Time: 
Analyst Initials 

LCS/LCSD 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
Trichlorethene 
Vinyl Chloride 
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 
Analysis Date/Time: 
Analyst Initials 

050615AIR 

MB Results {ppbv) 
<5 

< 0.47 
< 10 
< 0.2 
< 0.5 
109% 

05-05-15/23: 15 
tjg 

LCS Results lppbvl 
10.8 
11 

10.3 
10.6 
10.2 

102% 
05-05-15/21 :58 

tjg 

Reporting Limit lppbvl 
5 

0.47 
10 
0.2 
0.5 

LCSD Results lppbvl 
11 .1 
11 .3 
10.5 
10.8 
9.46 
111 % 

05-05-15/22:40 
tjg 

EnvisionAir 
1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive 

Indianapolis, IN 46239 
Ph: 3 17-35 1-0885 

Fax: 317-351-0882 
wviw.env1s1on-arr.com 

LCS/D LCS LCSD 
Conc(ppbvl Rec. Rec. RPD 

10 108% 111% 2.7% 
10 110% 11 3% 2.7% 
10 103% 105% 1.9% 
10 106% 108% 1.9% 
10 102% 95% 7.5% 

.E!!9. 
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~ NVISIONAIR 

Flag Number 
1 

Comments 
Reported value is from a 10x dilution. T JG 05-12-15 

EnvisionAir 
1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive 

Indianapolis, IN 46239 
Ph: 317-351-0885 

Fax: 317-351-0882 
www.envision-air.com 
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EnvisionAir Proj#: :).{) \~ --.:i9 ct Page _I_ of_\_ 

CHAIN OF cus·roov RECORD 
EnvisionAir j 1441Sadlier Cirde West Drive I Indianapolis, IN 46239 I Phone: (317) 351-0885 I Fax: (317) 351-0882 

P.O. Number: ~O\ S d$4 
Project Name or Number: I 

(;"\C{ o . v=~ °' 
Phone: -,f-i. c.r:r~-- ~W QA/QC Required: (circle if applicable) 

-' T I {) Level III Level IV 

Invoice Address: ~\~!n~c -:;t.,,,...,lc,JS"-tY. R~ Units needed: (cirde) 

w .... ~.,,,_, t,..)~ SJ~~ ~ mg/m3 PPBV PPMV 

Desired TAT: (Please Orde One) Media type, !._~: !~::;~~= 
1 day 2 days 3 days Std (5 bus. days) ~ : ~-:;~

1100 
Tube 

·.·· 

r.; cqo-Pµ_T-, (b'-} j s..<:. ,/lt(l'i. iOj_".:}- L-1/a,.dt.s 103'! 

(;;i0.0- PP-.T-=t-(9 1
) IL..C t-i.b.1/JS il;;i.0 Ll/~!{15 lf13Cl 

~tqa- PR.T-9 (8' 1
) 

{LC '4r;1(i5 iasJ '-.\f-J.1/15 ld-1..\°1-

([q(j- PP.T-'? (~ 1
) 1LC.. !.i/~15 isS\ '.J.f'cl8i \5 lW.ab 

Comments: 

Date 

REQUESTED PARAMETERS I 

~NVISIONAIR 

,i. S3qg.=,-

~ s,-.-c-a 
.:S~j I 

,(_ ~5f-ac\ 
>(_ 

~£i';3~ 

Sampling Type: 

Soil-Gas: A 
Sub-Slab: o 
Indoor-Air: o 

NA 

>J-A 

NA 

NA 

www.env1s10n-arr.com 

· Canister Pressure/ Vacuum 

-;;r1- - --, ') /Q-1148 CA, --
-J1.s -~ ~ 2... 15,ll~q 
-d---=t -\.S - J, s;·~ 15 ·I }5() 

-)._~ -~ -z... 15-11~( 


